(7)  Represents the unamortized discount on the Old Notes.
</TABLE>

20

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following  Pro  Forma  Unaudited Condensed  Consolidated  Statements  of
Operations  for the  nine months  ended September  30, 1994  and the  year ended
December 31, 1993 present pro forma operating results as if the Recapitalization
had occurred as of January 1, 1993. The Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of September 30, 1994 gives effect to the Recapitalization as if it had
occurred on that  date. The  pro forma adjustments  are described  in the  notes
thereto.

The Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Data should be read
in  conjunction with the  Company's Consolidated Financial  Statements and Notes
thereto included elsewhere in this Prospectus. The Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Financial Data does not purport to represent either future  results
or  the results that would have occurred if the Recapitalization had occurred on
the dates indicated, nor  does it give  effect to any  matters other than  those
described in the notes thereto.

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------  -------------  -----------

(IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $  429,353   $ 429,353
Operating expense.....   414,849   414,849

----------   -----------
Operating income.....   14,504   14,504
Interest expense.....   (49,834) $  21,450(1)   (28,384)
Interest income.....   1,392   1,392
Other, net.....   (245)   (245)

----------  -------------  -----------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (34,183)   21,450   (12,733)
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   8,940   (8,151)(2)   789

----------  -------------  -----------
Net loss(3).....  $  (25,243) $  13,299   $ (11,944)

----------  -------------  -----------
----------  -------------  -----------

</TABLE>

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------  -------------  -----------

(IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $  386,153   $ 386,153
Operating expense.....   339,868   339,868

----------   -----------
Operating income.....   46,285   46,285
Interest expense.....   (37,971) $  16,695(1)   (21,276)
Interest income.....   1,522   1,522
Other, net.....   646   646

----------  -------------  -----------
Income before income taxes.....   10,482   16,695   27,177
Income tax expense.....   (4,329)   (6,344)(2)   (10,673)

----------  -------------  -----------
Net income(3).....  $   6,153  $  10,351   $  16,504

----------  -------------  -----------
----------  -------------  -----------

</TABLE>

21

PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

ASSETS

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------  --------------  -----------

(IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   52,964  $  109,560(4)   $  53,255

100,000(5)
175,000(6)

(374,268)(7)
(8,163)(8)
(1,838)(9)

Accounts receivable, net.....   75,566   75,566
Inventories.....   55,347   55,347
Prepaid expenses and other.....   1,076   1,076

----------  --------------  -----------
Total current assets.....   184,953   291   185,244

Property, plant and equipment, net.....   253,115   253,115
Reorganization value in excess of amounts allocable to identifiable assets,
net.....   3,460   3,460

Intangible assets, net.....   3,326   8,163(8)   11,489
Other noncurrent assets.....   31,927   31,927

----------  --------------  -----------
$  476,781  $   8,454   $ 485,235
----------  --------------  -----------
----------  --------------  -----------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current portion of long-term debt.....   $   10,000(5)   $  10,000
Accounts payable.....  $   27,976   $  27,976
Accrued liabilities.....   8,053   8,053
Accrued interest.....   12,639   (12,639)(7)   --
Income taxes payable.....   5,312   (5,312)(3)   --
Employee benefits payable.....   5,884   5,884

----------  --------------  -----------
Total current liabilities.....   59,864   (7,951)   51,913

Long-term debt.....   300,509   90,000(5)   265,000
175,000(6)

(361,629)(7)
61,120(3)

Other noncurrent liabilities.....   71,077   (17,074)(3)   54,003
Deferred income taxes.....   42,725   (14,500)(3)   27,527

(698)(9)
----------  --------------  -----------

Total liabilities.....   474,175   (75,732)   398,443
Commitments and contingencies.....   --   --
Stockholders' equity.....   2,606   109,560(4)   86,792

(24,234)(3)
(1,140)(9)

----------  --------------  -----------
$  476,781  $   8,454   $ 485,235
----------  --------------  -----------

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

----------  --------------  -----------
</TABLE>

22

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<FN>

NOTES TO PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

(1)  Adjustment to eliminate cash and non-cash interest expense on the Old Notes
and  to record (i) interest expense associated with the Senior Notes (at an
assumed rate of  11 1/2%) and  Term Loan,  (ii) fees under  the New  Credit